

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> | <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #283 (“Government Fees”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Norma B. Akright,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Michele Haedrich and Steven Ward,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jason Gelender, and Kurt Morrison</p> | |
| <p>Attorneys for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com; nate@rklawpc.com;</p> | <p>Case Number: 24SA137</p> |
| <p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Summary of Legal Argument | 1 |
| Legal Argument | 1 |
| I. Initiative #283 violates the single subject mandate. | 1 |
| A. Converting fees into taxes under the guise of adopting a bookkeeping definitional change violates the single subject requirement. | 1 |
| B. Obliterating most regulatory fees is #283’s third, hidden subject. | 9 |
| C. The Court’s decision in In re Title for #129 does not control this case. | 11 |
| II. Initiative #283’s title is misleading and confusing. | 12 |
| A. The Court’s precedent on a redefinition of “fee” does not compel a decision now to approve the title set for #283. | 13 |
| B. Petitioners aren’t arguing the title needs to describe additional hypotheticals or “effects” but, instead, are objecting to the Board’s attempts to describe the measure’s effects. | 15 |
| C. The Board misconstrues Petitioners’ argument on the single subject statement. | 15 |
| D. There are limits to the deference the Court shows to the Board’s title setting authority..... | 16 |
| Conclusion | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>City of Colorado Springs v. Grueskin</i> , 422 P.2d 384 (Colo. 1966)..... | 9 |
| <i>Colo. Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City of Aspen</i> , 2018 CO 36, ¶ 30, 418 P.3d 506..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Havens v. Board of County Comm’rs</i> , 924 P.2d 517 (Colo. 1996) | 5 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 No. 25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 1999-2000 # 29</i> , 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)..... | 3, 5, 6 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-2014 #129</i> , 2014 CO 53, ¶ 18, 333 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2014) | passim |
| <i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)..... | 6 |
| <i>Margolis v. Dist. Court</i> , 638 P.2d 297 (Colo. 1981) | 5 |
| <i>Mauff v. People</i> , 123 P. 101 (Colo. 1912) | 4 |
| <i>People ex rel. Miller v. Tool</i> , 86 P. 224 (Colo. 1905) | 4 |
| <i>Skaftv. Rorex</i> , 553 P.2d 830 (Colo. 1976)..... | 4 |
| <i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996) | 5 |

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-77-1017

Other Authorities

April 5, 2024 Review and Comment Hearing on Initiative 2023-2024 #283
(<https://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00327/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20240516/72/15735>)8, 10

<https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2023-2024/283Amended.pdf>.....7

<https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2023-2024/283Original.pdf>.....7
